RIURAU FILM FESTIVAL

INTERNATIONAL SHORT FILM FESTIVAL XII EDITION 2023

SUMMARY OF SPECIFIC RULES *RIURAU EXPRESS* Contest For other considerations see the general rules of the Riurau Film Festival

RIURAU EXPRESS is enclosed in the RIURAU Film Festival, but it has its own terms and conditions:

- The production of the short films in this section will take place in Jesús Pobre (Alicante) on Saturday, August 19 and Sunday, August 20, 2023.
- **Registration** for the *RIURAU EXPRESS* contest is free and open from the launch of this call until 10 a.m. of the shooting day August 20, first thing in the morning. Participants should fulfil the form given at https://riuraufilmfestival.com/riurau-express/participar-inscripcion/ where filmmakers must state the willingness to participate in the section, the name, surname and contact (phone and mail) of the person in charge or responsible for the staff.
- All filmmakers will attend on Saturday, August 19, at 10 a.m. at the *Centre d'Art Al Pati* in Jesús Pobre to confirm their registration and **receive the requirements** of the call. This centre is equipped with WIFI and will be available for participants to rest, etc.
- The theme is free. The organization will ask filmmakers to accomplish requirements that will be revealed at the beginning of the shooting day (e.g. locations, local population, route, etc.)
- For the **realization of the short film**, 38 hours will be provided, including shooting, editing and delivery of copy **via WeTransfer** before 12h. on the night of August 20.
- **Duration** of express short films will have a maximum of **5 minutes** (titles and credits included).
- **Other requirements**: Short express films must include the *RIURAU EXPRESS* logo, title of the short film and final credits. The RRFF logo can be downloaded from the website.
- The organization will select the best shorts to screen at the Gran Riurau de Jesús Pobre on Friday 1 September 2023.

PRIZES:

- Best Short RIURAU EXPRESS Award endowed with € 300 and diploma
- Audience Award *RIURAU EXPRESS* Baleària, voted by the public, endowed with TWO PASSAGES of the Baleària Shipping Co. and diploma.

JURY:

For the *RIURAU EXPRESS* section, the jury will members of the Escola de Cinema Riurau Association.

RIGHTS AND MINORS' PARTICIPATION:

- -Rights: The participant will be fully responsible for showing all the rights related to the film submitted to the contest. The Festival is not responsible for the lack of rights that can compete in the short films.
- **-Minors:** Any participant under age of 18 must be represented by one of their parents or legal tutor, who must download, fulfil and send via email the <u>Minor Authorization Form</u> which appears in the website and will assume the total responsibility for the presentation of the film and the image rights of all the participating children.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE BASES AND DATA PROTECTION LAW:

- -The registration implies the full acceptance of these bases, as well as the decisions of the organization, selection committee and juries. Any matter not foreseen in the bases will be resolved by the organization of the RRFF and will be unappealable.
- -The organization undertakes and obliges that the personal data belonging to the data file of the

participants will be treated according to article 12 of the Organic Law 15/1999, of December 13, of Protection of Personal Data (LOPD)

FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

the participant can refer to the Festival website www.riuraufilmfestival.com , or send a message to comunicacion@riuraufilmfestival.com

© Associació Escola de Cinema RIURAU 2023